
 
FILE NO. 080757 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor Newsom 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\23378.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Recreation and Park Department – Conservatory of Flowers Facility Rental Fees.] 
 
 

Ordinance making environmental findings and amending San Francisco Park Code, 

Article 12, Section 12.34, to establish facility rental fees for the Conservatory of 

Flowers. 

 
 Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman; 

deletions are strikethrough italics Times New Roman. 
  Board amendment additions are double underlined. 
  Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal. 
 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  Findings. 

The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this 

Ordinance are in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public 

Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.).  Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the 

Board of Supervisors in File No. _______ and is incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2.  The San Francisco Park Code is hereby amended by amending Section 

12.34, to read as follows: 

SEC. 12.34.  ADMISSION FOR THE CONSERVATORY OF FLOWERS FEES. 

(a)  Admission Fees.  The following admission fees shall be charged for admission to the 

Conservatory of Flowers: 

Age Category Rate 

Adults: $5.00 

Youth 12 – 17 and Seniors 65 and over: $3.00 

Children 5 – 11: $1.50 

Children 4 and under: no fee 



 

 

 

Mayor Newsom 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\23378.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

San Francisco school groups K – 12 with prior scheduling: no fee 

(b)  In addition, the Conservatory of Flowers will be open without charge one day each 

month and on sponsored special event days. 

(c)  Facility Rental Fees.  The following fees shall be charged for rental of Conservatory of 

Flowers facilities: 

Rental Area Hourly Rate Minimum Hours 

Conservatory Only 

After Hours Tours 

Event 

Garden Club, Botanical Garden, or 

University Botanical Program Tours 

 

$600.00 

$1,250.00 

$3.00 per person 

 

2 

2 

None 

Conservatory & Reception Space 

Wedding Ceremony 

Wedding Ceremony and Reception 

Corporate Event* 

All Other Events 

Children’s (Ages 5 – 13) Birthday Party 

 

$3,000.00 

$1,450.00 

$1,500.00 

$1,250.00 

$200.00 

 

2 

6 

4 

2 

3 

* “Corporate Event” means any rental by, on behalf of, or in connection with any corporate 

entity, except for any entity qualifying for tax-exempt status under 26 U.S.C. §501(c)(3). 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 
 
 
By:    
 VIRGINIA DARIO ELIZONDO 
 Deputy City Attorney 


