1	[Recreation and Park Department – Conservatory of Flowers Facility Rental Fees.]				
2					
3	Ordinance making environmental findings and amending San Francisco Park Code,				
4	Article 12, Section 12.34, to establish facility rental fees for the Conservatory of				
5	Flowers.				
6	Note:	Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times</u>			
7		deletions are strikethrough italics Times New Roman. Board amendment additions are double underlined.			
8		Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.			
9	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:				
10	Section 1. Findings.				
11	The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this				
12	Ordinance are in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public				
13	Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the				
14	Board of Supervisors in File No and is incorporated herein by reference.				
15	Section 2. The San Francisco Park Code is hereby amended by amending Section				
16	12.34, to read as follows:				
17	SEC. 12.34. ADMISSION FOR THE CONSERVATORY OF FLOWERS FEES.				
18	(a) Admission Fees. The following admission fees shall be charged for admission to the				
19	Conservatory of Flowers:				
20	Age Category		Rate		
21	Adults:		\$5.00		
22	Youth 12 – 17 a	nd Seniors 65 and over:	\$3.00		
23	Children 5 – 11:		\$1.50		
24	Children 4 and u	ınder:	no fee		

25

San Francisco school groups K – 12 with prior scheduling:	no fee
---	--------

(b) In addition, the Conservatory of Flowers will be open without charge one day each month and on sponsored special event days.

(c) Facility Rental Fees. The following fees shall be charged for rental of Conservatory of

Flowers facilities:

2

3

4

5

6	Rental Area	<u>Hourly Rate</u>	<u>Minimum Hours</u>
7	Conservatory Only		
8	<u>After Hours Tours</u>	<u>\$600.00</u>	<u>2</u>
9	<u>Event</u>	<u>\$1,250.00</u>	<u>2</u>
10	Garden Club, Botanical Garden, or	\$3.00 per person	<u>None</u>
11	<u>University Botanical Program Tours</u>		
12	Conservatory & Reception Space		
13	<u>Wedding Ceremony</u>	<u>\$3,000.00</u>	<u>2</u>
14	Wedding Ceremony and Reception	<u>\$1,450.00</u>	<u>6</u>
15	Corporate Event*	<u>\$1,500.00</u>	<u>4</u>
16	<u>All Other Events</u>	<u>\$1,250.00</u>	<u>2</u>
17	<u>Children's (Ages 5 – 13) Birthday Party</u>	<u>\$200.00</u>	<u>3</u>

* "Corporate Event" means any rental by, on behalf of, or in connection with any corporate

entity, except for any entity qualifying for tax-exempt status under 26 U.S.C. §501(c)(3).

20

18

19

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

22

21

By:
VIRGINIA DARIO ELIZONDO

Deputy City Attorney

24

23

25